

No. 15-802

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RESOURCE INVESTMENTS, INC., LAND RECOVERY, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

Mark S. Parris
Daniel D. Syrdal
David Keenan
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 5600
Seattle, WA 98104

Marc R. Shapiro
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019

Counsel for Petitioners

Robert M. Loeb
Counsel of Record
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 339-8400
rloeb@orrick.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. This Court’s Review Is Needed To Remedy The Federal Circuit’s Transformation Of This Court’s “Substantial Overlap Of Operative Facts” Test Into A Much Broader, Draconian Standard.....	3
II. This Court Should Grant Certiorari To Review The Constitutional Question Left Open In <i>Tohono</i>	5
A. There is no evidence, much less clear evidence, that Congress intended to cut off constitutional claims when it enacted § 1500.....	6
B. Petitioners have been involuntarily deprived of their right to pursue their takings claim and similarly situated litigants will face the same threat going forward.	9
III. This Case Presents An Appropriate Vehicle For Resolving The Questions Presented.	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Battaglia v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 169 F.2d 254 (2d Cir. 1948)	8
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	7
<i>Johns-Manville Corp. v. United States</i> , 855 F.2d 1556 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....	7
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974).....	5
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993).....	3, 5
<i>Loveladies Harbor, Inc. v. United States</i> , 27 F.3d 1545 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>Ministerio Roca Solida v. United States</i> , 778 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	5, 11
<i>Tecon Eng'rs, Inc. v. United States</i> , 343 F.2d 943 (Cl. Ct. 1965).....	10
<i>Trusted Integration, Inc. v. United States</i> , 659 F.3d 1159 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	4

*United States v. Tohono O’odham
Nation*, 563 U.S. 307 (2011)*passim*

Webster v. Doe,
486 U.S. 592 (1988).....6, 7

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1500.....*passim*

Other Authorities

*Ministerio Roca Solida, Inc. v. United
States Dep’t of Fish and Wildlife*,
No. 12-cv-1488, Dkt. 69 (D. Nev.
filed Mar. 30, 2016).....11

*Ministerio Roca Solida, Inc. v. United
States Dep’t of Fish and Wildlife*,
No. 12-cv-1488, Dkt. 70 (D. Nev.
filed Apr. 19, 2016)11
